FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our peers primarily because it excludes the
effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real estate diminishes
predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market conditions. We believe that Core FFO and AFFO are additional useful supplemental measures for investors to
consider because they will help them to better assess our operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe that Pro Forma
EBITDA is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider as it allows for a better assessment of our operating performance without the distortions created by other
non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO, Core FFO, AFFO, and Pro Forma EBITDA may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

Page 11

CTO Realty Growth, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of

   December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020
ASSETS

Real Estate:
Land, at Cost  $ 189,589  $   166,512
Building and Improvements, at Cost   325,418   305,614
Other Furnishings and Equipment, at Cost   707   672
Construction in Process, at Cost   3,150   323

Total Real Estate, at Cost   518,864   473,121
Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (24,169)   (30,737)

Real Estate—Net   494,695   442,384
Land and Development Costs   692   7,083
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   79,492   50,176
Assets Held for Sale   6,720   833
Investment in Joint Ventures   —   48,677
Investment in Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.   41,037   30,574
Mitigation Credits   3,702   2,622
Mitigation Credit Rights 21,018 —
Commercial Loan and Master Lease Investments   39,095   38,320
Cash and Cash Equivalents   8,615   4,289
Restricted Cash   22,734   29,536
Refundable Income Taxes 442 26
Other Assets   14,897   12,180

Total Assets  $ 733,139  $ 666,700
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable  $ 676  $   1,047
Accrued and Other Liabilities   13,121   9,090
Deferred Revenue   4,505   3,319
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   5,601   24,163
Liabilities Held for Sale   —   831
Deferred Income Taxes—Net   483   3,521
Long-Term Debt   278,273   273,830
Total Liabilities   302,659   315,801
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred Stock – 100,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par value,  6.375% Series A Cumulative Redeemable
Preferred Stock, $25.00 Per Share Liquidation Preference, 3,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,
2021; 50,000 shares authorized; $100.00 par value, no shares issued or outstanding at December 31, 2020 30   —
Common Stock – 500,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par value, and 5,916,226 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2021; 25,000,000 shares authorized; $1.00 par value, 7,310,680 shares issued and 5,915,756 shares
outstanding at December 31, 2020   59   7,250
Treasury Stock – 0 shares at December 31, 2021 and 1,394,924 shares at December 31, 2020   —   (77,541)
Additional Paid-In Capital   85,415   83,183

Retained Earnings   343,459   339,917
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)   1,517   (1,910)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   430,480   350,899
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 733,139  $   666,700

Page 12

CTO Realty Growth, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended  Year Ended

Revenues
   Income Properties $ 13,922 $ 14,544 $ 50,679 $ 49,953
   Management Fee Income  944  664  3,305  2,744
   Interest Income from Commercial Loan and Master Lease Investments  725  734  2,861  3,034
   Real Estate Operations  9,109  19  13,427  650
   Total Revenues  24,700  15,961  70,272  56,381
Direct Cost of Revenues
   Income Properties  (4,127)  (3,715)  (13,815)  (11,988)
   Real Estate Operations  (7,748)  40  (8,615)  (3,223)
   Total Direct Cost of Revenues  (11,875)  (3,675)  (22,430)  (15,211)
General and Administrative Expenses  (2,725)  (2,963)  (11,202)  (11,567)
Impairment Charges  (1,072)  (7,242)   (17,599)  (9,147)
Depreciation and Amortization  (5,153)  (4,729)  (20,581)  (19,063)
   Total Operating Expenses  (20,825)  (18,609)  (71,812)  (54,988)
Gain on Disposition of Assets  210  2,381  28,316  9,746
Gain (Loss) on Extinguishment of Debt  (2,790)  —  (3,431)  1,141
   Other Gains and Income (Loss)  (2,580)  2,381  24,885  10,887
   Total Operating Income (Loss)  1,295  (267)  23,345  12,280
Investment and Other Income (Loss)  4,007  (686)  12,445  (6,432)
Interest Expense  (2,078)  (2,454)  (8,929)  (10,838)
   Income (Loss) from Operations Before Income Tax Benefit (Expense)  3,224  (3,407)  26,861  (4,990)
Income Tax Benefit (Expense)  (1,292)  83,089  3,079  83,499
   Net Income Attributable to the Company $ 1,932 $ 79,682 $ 29,940 $ 78,509
   Distributions to Preferred Stockholders (1,196) — (2,325) —
   Net Income Attributable to Common Stockholders $ 736 $ 79,682 $ 27,615 $ 78,509

Per Share Information:
Basic and Diluted Net Income Attributable to Common Stockholders $ 0.13 $ 16.60 $ 4.69 $ 16.69

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 5,890,398 4,799,668 5,892,270 4,704,877
Diluted 5,890,398 4,799,668 5,892,270 4,704,877

Dividends Declared and Paid – Preferred Stock $ 0.40 $ — $ 0.77 $ —
Dividends Declared and Paid – Common Stock $ 1.00 $ 12.98 $ 4.00 $ 13.88

December 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

Page 13

CTO Realty Growth, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

Net Income Attributable to the Company $ 1,932  $ 79,682  $ 29,940  $ 78,509
Depreciation and Amortization 5,153   4,729  20,581  19,063
Gains on Disposition of Assets  (210)   (2,381)   (28,316)   (9,746)
Losses (Gains) on the Disposition of Other Assets  (1,375)   (60)   (4,924)   2,480
Impairment Charges, Net  809   7,242   13,283   9,147
Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Investment Securities  (3,446)   1,142   (10,340)   8,240
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) from Non-FFO Items and De-Recognition of REIT Deferred Tax Assets and
Liabilities 1,840 (80,225) 1,840 (80,225)

Funds from Operations 4,703 10,129 22,064 27,468
Distributions to Preferred Stockholders (1,196) — (2,325) —

Funds from Operations Attributable to Common Stockholders 3,507 10,129 19,739 27,468
Loss (Gain) on Extinguishment of Debt 2,790  —  3,431  (1,141)

Core Funds from Operations Attributable to Common Stockholders 6,297 10,129 23,170 26,327
Adjustments:

Straight-Line Rent Adjustment  (599)   (754)   (2,443)   (2,564)
COVID-19 Rent Repayments (Deferrals), Net  104   363   842   (1,005)
Amortization of Intangibles to Lease Income 416   (402)  (404)   (1,754)
Other Non-Cash Amortization  (149)   (229)   (676)   (834)